

ITEM NO.111

COURT NO.12

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 5511-5512/2014

VINOD KUMAR SUBBIAH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SARASWATHI PALANIAPPAN

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 09/04/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPREFor Appellant(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Eesha Mohpatra, Adv,
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shadan Farasat, Adv. (N.P.)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Leave was granted on 2nd May, 2014 by the Bench presided over by Hon'ble the Chief Justice and while doing so it had been directed that the Appeal be placed for final hearing in Ist week of September, 2014. The matter was listed before us on 12th March, 2015 on which day the previous Counsel for the Respondent had sought a discharge from the case, which we had allowed. Ms. Madhuri Gupta, proxy counsel had undertaken to file Vakalatnama and Appearance on behalf of the Respondent, which appears to

have been done.

We have heard oral arguments of learned Counsel for the Appellants for over one hour. The Respondent remains unrepresented despite his name being notified on the display board throughout this duration.

Hearing concluded.

Judgment reserved.

(NEELAM GULATI)
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ SAINI)
COURT MASTER